

No. 12-418

In the Supreme Court of the United States

October Term, 2012

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER,

v.

ANTHONY JAMES KEBODEAUX

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

KEBODEAUX'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

G. PATRICK BLACK
Acting Federal Public Defender
Western District of Texas

M. CAROLYN FUENTES *
Assistant Federal Public Defender
**COUNSEL OF RECORD*
727 E. César E. Chávez Blvd., B-207
San Antonio, Texas 78206
(210) 472-6700
Carolyn_Fuentes@fd.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
FEDERAL REGULATION INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT.....	1
a. <i>SORNA</i>	2
b. <i>Kebodeaux’s SORNA conviction</i>	4
c. <i>Kebodeaux’s Appeal to the Fifth Circuit</i>	5
 REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	
I. THE VERY LIMITED EFFECT OF THE DECISION IN <i>KEBODEAUX</i> MAKES THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED UNWORTHY OF THIS COURT’S REVIEW.....	10
A. <i>Kebodeaux’s Case Is Not of Sufficient Importance to Warrant This Court’s Review</i>	11
B. <i>Kebodeaux’s Case Does Not Involve a Circuit Split</i>	15
II. <i>KEBODEAUX’S CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR DECIDING THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED</i>	17
1. The Government’s first question presented incorrectly identifies the basis of the Fifth Circuit’s decision in <i>Kebodeaux</i>	18
2. The Government relies on statutory and constitutional provisions that were either not raised at all, or were inadequately litigated below.....	21

a. <i>Pre-SORNA sex-offender-registration law</i>	21
b. <i>The Spending Clause</i>	27
3. Cases pending in other courts of appeals may be better vehicles for considering the questions presented by the Government..	27
4. There is an independent and adequate basis upon which to affirm <i>Kebodeaux</i> , thus pretermiting the questions presented by the Government..	29
III. THE FIFTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS CORRECT.....	30
A. The Fifth Circuit Correctly Applied <i>Comstock</i>	31
B. The Fifth Circuit Correctly Applied This Court’s Commerce-Clause Precedent..	37
CONCLUSION.	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	36
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	36
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2020 (2011).....	10
<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2229 (2010).....	14, 38
<i>Forsyth v. Hammond</i> , 166 U.S. 506 (1897).....	10
<i>Kickapoo Traditional Tribe v. Texas</i> , 555 U.S. 811 (2008).....	14
<i>N. Am. Co. v. SEC</i> , 327 U.S. 686 (1946).....	7
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	28, 36
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 975 (2012).....	3, 11, 29
<i>Shalala v. Health Ins. Ass'n of America</i> , 513 U.S. 1147 (1995).....	14
<i>United States v. Arthur Young & Co.</i> , 465 U.S. 805 (1984).....	30
<i>United States v. Carel</i> , 668 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2122 (2012).	16

<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010).....	ii, 6, 7, 18, 19, 20, 27, 30–37, 39
<i>United States v. Elk Shoulder</i> , 696 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2012).....	15, 16, 17, 28
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 632 F.3d 912 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 135 (2011).	4, 29
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	9, 36, 38
<i>United States v. Mattix</i> , 694 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2012).....	29
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	8, 9
<i>United States v. Stevenson</i> , 676 F.3d 557 (6th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 168 (2012).	4, 29
<i>United States v. Yelloweagle</i> , 643 F.3d 1275 (10th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> 132 S. Ct. 1969 (2012).....	16
Constitutional Provisions	
Commerce Clause, United States Constitution.....	ii, 1, 5, 7, 8, 9, 18, 27, 30, 31, 37, 38
Military Clause, United States Constitution.....	1, 5, 31
Necessary and Proper Clause, United States Constitution.....	1, 5, 7, 30, 31, 32, 33, 34, 37, 38
Spending Clause, United States Constitution.....	21, 27, 31

Tenth Amendment, United States Constitution.....	1, 36
---	-------

Federal Regulation

28 C.F.R. § 72.3.....	ii, 1, 4, 12, 14
-----------------------	------------------

Statutes

1998 Appropriations Act § 115(a)(8)(C)(i), (ii), 111 Stat. at 2466 (codified at 10 U.S.C. § 951, note).....	25
--	----

Adam Walsh Child Protection and Safety Act of 2006 (AWA), Pub. L. 109-248, § 1, tit. I, 120 Stat. 587, 590–611.....	2
--	---

APPLICABILITY OF THE SEX OFFENDER REGISTRATION AND NOTIFICATION ACT, 75 Fed. Reg. 81,849, 81,852–53 (Dec. 29, 2010).....	14
---	----

Indian Gaming Regulatory Act, 25 U.S.C. § 2701 et seq.....	14
--	----

18 U.S.C. § 2250.	3, 13
------------------------	-------

18 U.S.C. § 2250(a)(1).....	3, 13
-----------------------------	-------

18 U.S.C. § 3583(d).	19
---------------------------	----

18 U.S.C. § 3583(k).	19
---------------------------	----

18 U.S.C. § 4042.	24
------------------------	----

18 U.S.C. § 4042(c).	24
---------------------------	----

18 U.S.C. § 4042(c)(4).	24
------------------------------	----

18 U.S.C. § 4042(d).	24
---------------------------	----

18 U.S.C. § 4248.	6, 36
------------------------	-------

42 U.S.C. § 14071(g)(2)(A).	22
----------------------------------	----

42 U.S.C. § 14072(i)(3).	21, 22, 23, 24
-------------------------------	----------------

42 U.S.C. § 14072(i)(4).	21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26
42 U.S.C. § 16911(1).	3
42 U.S.C. § 16911(5)(A)..	3
42 U.S.C. § 16911(5)(B)..	3
42 U.S.C. § 16911(6).	3
42 U.S.C. § 16913.	2, 13, 16
42 U.S.C. § 16913(a).	3, 12, 22
42 U.S.C. § 16913(b)(1)..	12
42 U.S.C. § 16913(b)(2)..	12
42 U.S.C. § 16913(c).	12
42 U.S.C. § 16913(d).	3, 11, 19

Rule

Supreme Court R. 10.. . . .	31
-----------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Brief on Appeal for Defendant-Appellant Kenneth Brunner, <i>United States v. Brunner</i> , No. 11-2115 (2d Cir. Oct. 11, 2011), ECF No. 14.	28
En Banc Brief of the United States, No. 08-51185 (5th Cir. Sept. 7, 2011).. . . .	5, 7, 8, 9, 21, 24, 27, 30, 31, 33, 38
Kebodeaux’s Supplemental Brief on Rehearing En Banc, <i>United States v. Kebodeaux</i> , No. 08-51185 (5th Cir. Aug. 16, 2011)..	5
Orders, <i>United States v. Brunner</i> , No. 11-2115 (2d Cir. July 9, 2012 & July 11, 2012), ECF Nos. 51, 54.. . . .	28

Order, *United States v. Elk Shoulder*, No. 10-30072 (9th Cir. Nov. 7, 2012),
ECF No. 44. 17

The Judiciary, Caveat, THE REPORTER, Dec. 2003. 26
